
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2008 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 
 APOLOGIES 

 Contact 
(01480) 

  

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 
January 2008. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda 
item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. CALL-IN:CAR PARKING STRATEGY   
 

 

 To receive an oral report by the Director of Central Services on the 
outcome of the call-in, by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service 
Support), of the decision of the Cabinet relating to the Car Parking 
Strategy. 
 

P Watkins 
388002 

4. CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY, 
COMMUNICATIONS AND MARKETING STRATEGY, CUSTOMER 
SERVICES STRATEGY.  (Pages 5 - 46) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Chief Officers’ Management Team seeking 
approval for the Consultation and Engagement Strategy. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

5. FUTURE IMPROVEMENTS TO RIVERSIDE PARK, HUNTINGDON  
(Pages 47 - 62) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Heads of Planning Services, Operations, 
Environmental Management, Legal and Estates seeking approval for 
the Riverside Park Masterplan. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

6. MEDIUM TERM PLAN: REQUEST FOR THE RELEASE OF FUNDS  
(Pages 63 - 66) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

S Couper  
388103 

7. STATE OF THE DISTRICT ENGAGEMENT EVENTS  (Pages 67 - 78) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service A Roberts 



 
Delivery) outlining the findings of a study by the Panel’s Consultation 
Working Group regarding the state of the district engagement events. 
 

388009 

8. LOCAL PETITIONS AND CALLS FOR ACTION  (Pages 79 - 84) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on the implications 
of recent legislative change affecting the overview and scrutiny function 
and inviting comments in response to a consultation paper from the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) on local 
petitions and calls for action. 
 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

9. ENFORCEMENT POLICIES  (Pages 85 - 88) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration regarding the 
publication of a Regulators’ Compliance Code by the Department for 
Business Enterprise & Regulatory Reform (BERR) and the implications 
for the District Council. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

10. CYCLING  (Pages 89 - 94) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Cycling Working Group who’s report and 
recommendations have been endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Service Support) for submission to Cabinet. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

11. TRAVEL PLAN  (Pages 95 - 104) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Travel Plan Working Group, their 
recommendations have been endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Service Support). 
 

Miss N Giles 
387049 

 

12. PROPOSED TERMS OF REFERENCE AND OPERATION - 
COUNTRYSIDE JOINT GROUP  (Pages 105 - 112) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration outlining proposed 
terms of reference and method of operation for the Countryside Joint 
Group. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

   
 Dated this 13 day of February 2008  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 



 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 388008/e-
mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish 
to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager  

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting Administrator, 
all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency exit and to make 
their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High Street (opposite Prima's 
Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 31 January 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, D B Dew, 

A Hansard, C R Hyams, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 

 

92. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 13th December 
2007 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

93. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No 07/100 by 
virtue of his directorship of Cambridgeshire Horizons. 
 

94. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET   
 

 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Financial 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing 
expected variations in revenue expenditure in the current year. 
 
In discussing the total amounts of payments written-off in the year for 
Council Tax and National Non Domestic Rates, Members were 
advised of the recent decision by the Government to introduce 
charges for empty properties from 1st April 2008 and requested that a 
breakdown of the costs outstanding from this be included within future 
reports.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the spending variations in the Revenue Budget as at the 
31st December 2007 be noted. 

 

95. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 2007/08   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) highlighting 
variations to the approved Capital Programme in 2007/08 and the 
consequential estimated revenue impact.  It was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the report be received and the variations detailed 
at Annex A appended thereto noted; 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
(b) that the variations outlined in para 2.1 of the report and 

their estimated capital and revenue impact  noted; and 
 
(c) that a transfer of £65,000 from capital and revenue in 

respect of the Document Centre business systems 
development be approved. 

 

96. MEDIUM TERM PLAN: REQUEST FOR THE RELEASE OF FUNDS: 

DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a request for the release of funding from the Medium 
Term Plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the relevant funding as detailed in the report now 
submitted be released for the award of disabled facilities 
grants. 

 

97. FINANCIAL STRATEGY, MEDIUM TERM PLAN AND BUDGET   
 

 Further to Minute No. 07/75 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with a number of variations to the 
assumptions made previously for the purpose of preparing the draft 
Financial Strategy, Medium Term Plan (MTP), the Budget and 
associated level of Council Tax for 2008/09, together with the 
deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Corporate and 
Strategic Framework) thereon. 
 
In reviewing the issues involved, Members questioned the desirability 
or otherwise of reducing the level of the general contingency fund 
given that there had been no call on it for 3 years.   
 
Reference having been made to the outcome of consultation with the 
business community on expenditure proposals and in noting the 
benefit of rewording para 4.1 to avoid any possibility of 
misunderstanding, the Cabinet 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

(a) that, subject to further consideration being given by the 
Director of Commerce and Technology in conjunction 
with the Executive Councillor for Finance to a possible 
reduction in the level of the general contingency fund, 
the proposed Budget, Medium Term Plan and 
Financial Strategy appended to the report now 
submitted be approved; and 

 
(b) that a Council Tax increase of 4.99% (£5.48) 

representing a level of £115.39 for Band D properties 
be approved for 2008/09. 

 
 

2



 
 

98. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2008/09   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) and having 
considered a proposed Treasury Management Strategy 2008/09, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council be recommended to approve the 2008/09 
Treasury Management Strategy as appended to the report 
now submitted. 

 

99. CAR PARKING STRATEGY - PROPOSED ACTION PLAN   
 

 Further to Minute No. 07/67 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet was invited to consider the content of a proposed Car 
Parking Strategy Action Plan for Huntingdonshire which set out 
proposals for car parking in the District up to 2011. 
 
In so doing, Members were reminded that the Plan had been the 
subject of a consultation exercise carried out by the Car Parking 
Working Group during November and December and that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) had considered the 
Plan at their meeting on 15th January 2008.  With regard to the 
Panel’s recommendations arising from that meeting, the view was 
expressed that a reduction of 25% in the cost of a car parking Season 
Ticket for cars with CO² emissions of 120g/km or less represented a 
fair and equitable discount.  In discussing the use of surplus income 
generated by increased car parking, Executive Councillors felt it 
would not be appropriate to ring-fence surplus income from these 
charges.  Having thanked the Car Parking Working Group and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel for their input, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Action Plan appended to the report now 
submitted be approved; 

 
(b) that steps be taken to amend the current Off-Street 

Parking Places Order to reflect the changes proposed 
in the Action Plan referred to in (a) above and their 
implementation with effect from 1st June 2008;  

 
 
(c) that the proposed car parking charges outlined as the 

first option in Annex D to the report be approved and 
advertised; and 

 
(d) that the arrangements be reviewed following a period 

of 12 months o
[...]
cy Officer. 
 
3. ENGAGEMENT EVENT PURPOSES 
 
3.1 The potential benefits of holding events to engage Huntingdonshire 

residents in discussing the Council’s strategies and services have 
been considered.  Members concluded that holding engagement 
events could potentially provide forums: 

 

• for Councillors to obtain an understanding of the state of the 
District: 

• for two way information exchange and mutual learning; 

• to enable County, District, Town and Parish Councils to 
engage in a joint debate on local authority services; and 

• for direct contact between Councillors and members of the 
public. 

 
3.2 On the basis of these discussions it has been concluded that there 

could be merit in holding engagement events.  Details of a similar 
exercise planned in Bristol appear at Appendix B. 

 
3.3 In order to ensure the events are effective, however, Members are of 

the view that they should be introduced initially on a trial basis.  The 
implication of this is that it is not recommend at this stage that the 
Council’s Constitution is amended to include a state of the district 
consultation mechanism. 

 
4 THE COUNCIL’S CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT 

STRATEGY 
 
4.1 In the course of the study the draft Consultation and Engagement 

Strategy has been reviewed.  It was concluded that engagement 
events could help to deliver the Strategy’s aims and the Council’s 
commitment under it by ensuring a strategic approach is taken to 
consultation and that the outcomes are used to inform policy and 
decision making by contributing to the variety of methods used, which 
will enable as many people as possible to have the opportunity to give 
the Council their views.  These events will fit with the emerging 
Consultation Engagement and Strategy. 

 
4.2 it is suggested that the Action Plan to the Consultation and 

Engagement Strategy should include reference to Member state of 
the District engagement events. 

 

68



5 ENGAGEMENT EVENTS 
 
5.1 In compliance wit
[...]
epartment for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) on local 
petitions and calls for action. 

 
2. Legislative Change 
 
2.1 Both the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 and 

the Police and Justice Act 2006 have enhanced the powers of overview and 
scrutiny committees.  The relevant sections of both Acts are likely to be 
brought into force later in the year and are subject to regulations and statutory 
guidance which have yet to be issued.  The recent DCLG consultation paper 
is the first step towards the preparation of the Secretary of State’s guidance. 

 
2.2 The key changes to the role of scrutiny can be summarised as follows – 
 

• Provision for any member of an overview and scrutiny committee to 
refer to the committee any matter of relevance to the functions of the 
committee. 

• Provision for any member of the Council to refer to an overview and 
scrutiny committee any matter of relevance to the functions of the 
committee that affects his/her ward. 

• A requirement to establish a crime and disorder committee to review, 
scrutinise and make reports and recommendations to authorities 
responsible for crime and disorder strategies. 

• Provision for any member of the Council to refer to a crime and 
disorder committee any matter of relevance to the functions of the 
committee that affects his/her ward. 

• Power to scrutinise the discharge of functions by individual councillors 
in their wards if the Council devolves decision making to ward 
councillors under the 2007 Act. 

• Power for an overview and scrutiny committee to require information 
from the County Council and certain partner authorities. 

• Power for a crime and disorder committee to similarly require 
information and also require attendance at committee meetings by 
responsible authorities. 

• Power to co-opt additional persons to a crime and disorder committee. 

• Discretion for an overview and scrutiny committee to publish its report 
and recommendations to th
[...]
rehensive and should generally comply with the requirements of 
the new code but each policy will need to be reviewed and updated to 
ensure compliance.   

 
1.5 As the current policies were approved previously by committee or 

form part of various statements of policy that the Council has to have 
regard to in complying with its statutory functions, it is proposed that 
they be reviewed where necessary and approved after consultation 
with the appropriate executive councillor or committee chairman.    

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 Section 21 of the Legislative and Regulatory Reform Act 2006 

imposes a duty on any person exercising a specified regulatory 
function to have regard to 5 principles of good regulation.  These are 
defined in the Act to provide for regulatory activities to be carried out 

Agenda Item 9

85



 2 

in a way that is transparent, accountable, proportionate and 
consistent and for them to be targeted only at cases in which action 
is needed.  Section 22 of the Act enables the relevant Minister to 
issue a Code of Practice relating to the exercise of regulatory 
functions (the Regulators’ Compliance Code) and places a duty on 
those exercising specified regulatory functions to have regard to the 
code when determining enforcement policies.  The new code forms a 
central part of the Government’s better regulation agenda with the 
aim of ensuring a risk-based, proportionate and flexible approach to 
regulatory inspection and enforcement that allows and encourages 
economic progress. 

 
2.2 The code stresses the need for regulators to adopt a positive and 

proactive approach towards ensuring compliance by: 
 

• helping and encouraging those who are regulated to 
understand and meet regulatory requirements more 
easily; and 

• responding proportionately to regulatory breaches. 
 
3. IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 The existing enforcement policies have been designed for the Council 

to carry out its duties in accordance with its statutory powers and 
guidance and are already based upon various principles including 
openness, proportionality, consistency, transparency and targeting.  
However some changes will be required to ensure that the policies 
meet the code and extend to all of the Council’s regulatory functions.   

 
3.2 Once the code has been implemented, future enforcement action will 

be constrained by the content of the enforcement policies.  Any failure 
to act in accordance with an adopted policy could be raised in a 
defence against enforcement action in the courts and complaints 
about the Council’s actions or inaction in carrying out its statutory 
duties can be pursued under the internal complaints code and with 
the Local Government Ombudsman. 

 
3.1 There is a general requirement to consult those affected by the 

adoption of an enforcement policy but this has already been 
undertaken when the existing policies were formulated.  The changes 
envisaged hopefully should not be extensive and any consultation 
required will be dealt with electronically through the medium of the 
Council’s website. 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 It will be necessary for relevant Heads of Service to update a range of 

enforcement policies to reflect the requirements of the new 
Regulators’ Compliance Code which will be undertaken in 
consultation with the relevant executive councillors and chairmen. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 It is  
 
 RECOMMENDED  

86



 3 

 
 that the Panel/Committee/Cabinet 

 
(a) note the content of this report; and 

 
(b) authorise relevant Heads of Service to review their 

enforcement policies having specific regard to the content of 
the new Regulators’ Compliance Code and to approve any 
necessary changes after consultation with the relevant 
executive councillor or chairman;  

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The Legislative and Regulatory Reform Act 2006. 
 Reducing Administrative Burdens: Effective Inspection and Enforcement, 
Philip Hampton, March 2005. 
The Regulators’ Compliance Code.  
 
Contact Officer: Roy Reeves 
 (((( 01480 388003 
 

87



88

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
CABINET 21ST  FEBRUARY 2008 

 
 

CYCLING  
(Report by the Cycling Working Group) 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 At their meeting held on 13th March 2007, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Service Support) decided to establish a Working Group to investigate the 
Council’s expenditure on cycling in Huntingdonshire and its effectiveness in 
providing dedicated cycle paths and promoting cycling as a means of 
transport. The Working Group comprised Councillors K M Baker, P J 
Downes and P M D Godfrey and has met on a number of occasions in the 
ensuing months. 

 
2.  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Panel’s initial interest in the subject was prompted by concern 

expressed by a ward member over a lack of progress in providing a 
cycleway in his Ward, notwithstanding a financial contribution under a 
Section 106 Agreement. This led to a discussion in October 2006 when the 
Panel considered the level of expenditure on cycleway development in 
Huntingdonshire, vis-a-vis the provision made in the Council’s medium term 
plan and in Section 106 Agreements with developers. 

 
2.2 The Panel acknowledged at the outset that the authority with principal 

responsibility for cycling is Cambridgeshire County Council and that both 
Councils have agreed previously that it would not be practical to scrutinise 
the level of service provision by each other.  Nevertheless, the Panel was 
conscious that the District Council plays an active role in cycling provision in 
a number of ways, namely –  

 

♦ contributing towards expenditure on cycleway provision in 
Huntingdonshire; 

♦ the negotiation of Section 106 Agreements for transportation provision 
with money being paid by developers direct to the County Council and 
its expenditure through the market town transport strategies;  

♦ financial contributions towards the County Council’s safe cycle routes 
programme; 

♦ the provi

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 21 February 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, D B Dew, A 

Hansard, C R Hyams, T V Rogers and L M 
Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor Mrs D 
C Reynolds. 

   
 
 

103. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 31st January 2008 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

104. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

105. CALL-IN:CAR PARKING STRATEGY   
 

 Further to Minute No. 07/99 and with the assistance of a report by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the 
deliberations of the Panel following its “call in” of the decision made 
by the Cabinet on the proposed car parking strategy action plan for 
Huntingdonshire at its meeting on the 31st January 2008. 
 
Members were advised that the Panel had been disappointed that the 
Cabinet had decided to accept the Car Parking Working Party’s 
recommendation to introduce a 25% reduction in the cost of a car 
parking season ticket for vehicles with emissions below 120g/km. The 
Panel had felt that the Cabinet should take a more innovative 
approach and introduce greater incentives to encourage motorists to 
purchase and use low emission vehicles. In the discussion that 
ensued, Executive Councillors took the opportunity to reconsider the 
level of charges to be introduced for car parking from 1st June 2008, 
given the financial implications of introducing a reduction for season 
ticket holders with low emission vehicles.  
 
With regard to the Panel’s recommendation regarding the use of 
surplus income it was assumed would be generated by increased car 
parking, Executive Councillors reiterated that it would not be 
appropriate to ring fence surplus income from charges in accordance 
with Council policy.  Members also noted that the Council’s 
expenditure on highways and transportation issues far exceeded any 
surplus that might be made from car parking charges. 



 
In discussing arrangements to review the Car Parking Action Plan, 
Executive Councillors recognised the need to consider climate 
change issues within the forthcoming Environment Strategy and that it 
would therefore be appropriate to reconsider the implications for the 
car parking action plan earlier than previously intended.  
 
Having acknowledges the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s input into 
the matter, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the views expressed by the Overview & Scrutiny 
(Service Support) Panel be noted;  

 
(b) that a reduction of 50% in the cost of a car parking 

season ticket for cars with CO² emissions of 120g/km 
or less be introduced as part of the implementation of 
the car parking action plan with effect from 1st June 
2008; 

 
(c) that the wider issues of encouraging the use of low 

emission vehicles, public transport, cycling and walking 
be dealt with in the development of the Environment 
Strategy and in the next review of the car parking 
action plan; 

 
(d) that surplus income from car parking charges be not 

ringed fenced for integrated, sustainable and 
accessible transport; 

 
(e) that the resolution in Minute No 99 (c) of the meeting of 

the Cabinet held on 31st January 2008 be amended 
and the proposed car parking charges outlined as the 
second option in Annex D of the Car Parking Strategy 
Action Plan be approved and advertised; 

 
(f) that the resolution in Minute No 99 (d) of the meeting 

of the Cabinet held on 31st January 2008 be amended 
and issues relating to climate change in the car parking 
action plan be reviewed following a period of 6 months 
after the introduction of the revised charges; and 

 
(g) that further consideration be given by the Executive 

Councillor for Planning Strategy, a representative of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) 
and relevant officers to the initial scoping of the review 
of the Car Parking Action Plan referred to in (f) above. 

 

106. CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY, 

COMMUNICATIONS AND MARKETING STRATEGY, CUSTOMER 

SERVICE STRATEGY.   
 

 By way of a report by the Chief Officers’ Management Team, the 
Cabinet was invited to consider the following strategies: 
 

- Customer Service; 



- Communications and Marketing; and  
- Consultation and Engagement. 

 
(Copies of the reports and strategies are appended in the Minute 
Book.) 
 
In so doing, Members were advised that the strategies had been 
updated following the adoption of a revised version of “Growing 
Success” – the Council’s Corporate Plan in June 2007 and that the 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Corporate and Strategic Framework) had 
considered them at their meeting on 6th February 2008. 
 
Arising from Members’ comments in relation to the necessity for 
separate action plans for each of the strategies rather than a general 
plan embracing all of the objectives, the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services acknowledged that while some of the actions were inter-
related the plans needed to be prepared individually for the purpose 
of inspection and external audit. Having referred also to the need to 
identify savings within the plans and in view of the absence of 
measures/targets within the Customer Service action plan, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the Customer Service, Communications 
and Marketing and Consultation and Engagement Strategies 
be approved and a further report submitted as and when the 
supporting action plans are developed. 

 

107. RIVERSIDE PARK, HUNTINGDON: IMPROVEMENTS   
 

 Further to Minute No. 04/81, the Cabinet considered a joint report by 
the Heads of Planning Services, of Operations, of Environmental 
Management and of Legal & Estates (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) outlining a scheme to enhance the Riverside Park, 
Huntingdon. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that this entailed a series of 
improvements to the park including new planting, footpaths and 
cycleways, additional recreational areas, new hard surfacing, 
moorings and signage.  In discussing the overall cost of the 
proposals, it was suggested that investigations should be undertaken 
into the possibility of external funding for the scheme.  Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the master plan for the Riverside Park, Huntingdon 
be approved as a basis for further discussion and 
consultation; and 

 
(b) that the ensuing report on the outcome of the 

consultation exercise include information on the inquiries 
into external funding sources. 

 



108. MEDIUM TERM PLAN: RELEASE OF FUNDS: IT NETWORK 

INFRASTRUCTURE   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a request for the release of funding from the Medium 
Term Plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
  

that the relevant funding as detailed in the report now 
submitted be released for the replacement of IT network and 
server equipment. 

 

109. STATE OF THE DISTRICT: ENGAGEMENT EVENTS   
 

 A report by the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) was 
submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
summarised the findings of a review by a Working Group into the 
principle and potential benefits of holding events to engage 
Huntingdonshire residents in discussing the Council’s strategies and 
services.   
 
In considering the Working Group’s proposals, Executive Councillors 
recognised that these far exceeded the original concept of a biennial 
“State of the District” half-day conference. Having questioned the 
accuracy of the predicted resource and financial implications of 
holding four events per annum around the District, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the proposal by the Working Group be noted and a further 
report submitted to Cabinet addressing the financial 
involvement and the implications for the Council’s 
Consultation and Engagement Strategy 

 
 
 

110. LOCAL PETITIONS AND CALLS FOR ACTION   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Administration (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the implications for 
the Council’s overview and scrutiny function of the Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 and the Police and Justice 
Act 2006 which were likely to be introduced later in the year.  
Following receipt of anticipated regulations and statutory guidance, 
the Cabinet was informed that a more detailed report would be 
submitted. 
 
Having been acquainted also with a consultation paper from the 
Department for Communities and Local Government on local petitions 
and calls for action, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and  
 



(b) that the Head of Administration be authorised to 
respond to the Department of Communities and Local 
Government consultation paper in as outlined in Annex 
A of the report now submitted. 

 
 

111. ENFORCEMENT POLICIES   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was informed of the 
publication of a Regulators’ Compliance Code by the Department for 
Business Enterprise and Regulatory Reform. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that the new code would form a 
central part of the Government’s “Better Regulation Agenda” with the 
aim of ensuring a risk based, proportionate and flexible approach to 
regulatory inspection and enforcement that allowed and encouraged 
economic progress.  Having considered the implications of the 
proposals on the Council’s enforcement policies, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
(b) that relevant Heads of Service be authorised to review 

enforcement policies having specific regard to the 
content of the new Regulators’ Compliance Code and 
to approve any necessary changes after consultation 
with the relevant Executive Councillor. 

 

112. CYCLING   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Cycling Working Group 
appointed by the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) to 
investigate the Council’s expenditure on cycling in Huntingdonshire 
and its effectiveness in providing dedicated cycle paths and 
promoting cycling as a means of transport.  A copy of the report is 
appended in the Minute Book. 
 
In discussing the Working Group’s recommendations, which had been 
endorsed by the Panel, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the recommendations of the Working Group be 
noted and a further report submitted to Cabinet 
addressing the wider issue of Section 106 funding and 
partnership working; and 

 
(b) that Cambridgeshire County Council be invited to enter 

into discussions regarding their offer to update the 
Huntingdonshire Cycling Strategy as detailed in 
paragraph 7.1 of the report now submitted and in the 
issue of partnership working for cycling provision. 

 

113. TRAVEL PLAN   
 



 The Cabinet received the report of a Working Group appointed by the 
Overview & Scrutiny (Service Support) to investigate the Council’s 
Travel Plan and considered the Panel’s recommendations in relation 
to travel allowances and incentives/disincentives for Members and 
Officers to use environmentally sensitive means of transport. 
 
In reviewing the Working Group’s recommendations, Executive 
Councillors questioned the suggestion to change mileage allowances 
for Members only and not employees.  Members also felt that further 
work was required into alternative methods of transport to discourage 
the use of private cars by employees in travelling to and from work.  
Having noted that any proposals would be affected by the forthcoming 
Environment Strategy, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Working Group’s recommendations be approved and 

investigated in the context of the emerging Environment 
Strategy, the car parking action plan and the travel plan. 

 

114. PROPOSED TERMS OF REFERENCE AND OPERATION - 

COUNTRYSIDE JOINT GROUP   
 

 A report by the Head of Administration (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) on a revised terms of reference and method of 
operation for the Countryside Joint Group was withdrawn from the 
agenda. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


